STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

(www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri O.P. Gulati s/o Shri M.L. Gulati,

H.No.1024/1, Sector 39-B, Chandigarh.



   -------------Complainant.





Vs. 

The Public Information Officer

o/o the Director Public Instructions (SE), Punjab,

Chandigarh.







    -------------Respondent.

CC No.1616 of 2008

ORDER



The complainant had sought information from the PIO/Director Public Instruction (Schools), Punjab, Chandigarh (DPI) by moving an RTI application dated 31.3.2008.  Subsequently, he moved the State Information Commission under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 alleging that the information has not been furnished to him by the concerned PIO.  After hearing the case on number of dates, Ld. SIC Mrs. Ravi Singh on 19.7.2010 imposed penalty of Rs.4500/- on Mrs. Surjit Kaur and Rs.5500/- on Shri Jagjit Singh Sidhu, who held the charge of the PIOs during the relevant period.  Imposition of penalty was challenged before the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, which set-aside the order imposing penalty and remanded the case for fresh hearing by the State Information Commission, Punjab.  Notices were issued to the parties including the original complainant, the two PIOs-Mrs. Surjit Kaur and Mr. Jagjit Singh Sidhu and also to the DPI.  We have considered their replies and also heard the parties.  

2.

It appears that during the relevant time, Mrs. Surjit Kaur was PIO from 25.7.2007 to 3.6.2008 and  thereafter again from 20.7.2009 to 14.10.2009.  Shri Jagjit Singh was PIO from 24.6.2008 to 19.7.2009.

3.

The plea of the PIOs is that Shri O.P.Gulati had addressed his request for information not to PIO/DPI but to the Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of School Education.  His request was received in the concerned branch on 11.4.2008 and the file was first put up before the then PIO-Smt. Surjit Kaur only on 16.4.2008.  Partial information was provided to the present complainant on 20.5.2008 which did not satisfy the complainant.

4.

The plea of the two PIOs is that there was no intention to deny or delay furnishing of the information.  The delay occurred because part information was held by the office of the Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of School Education which is a separate and independent public authority.  The entire information held by the DPI was furnished to the complainant on 26.8.2009.  The delay occurred only because the request for information was first transferred to the DPI by the Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Education  and subsequently the matter remained under process in the concerned branches.

5.

Our attention has also been drawn to the fact that some of the queries of the information-seeker, as at Sr. No.4 of his application, are not seeking asking for any material information within the meaning of Section 2(f) of the Act ibid.  These queries of the information-seeker are in the nature of speculative questions.  It was further pleaded that the some of the information sought by the complainant does not exist.  Our attention was drawn to the fact that proceedings of the alleged meeting dated 30.5.2007 were never recorded and  do not exist.  In fact, the information-seeker has himself conceded in his application that  “However, these proceedings did not see the light of the day as concerned file was got lost either intentionally or otherwise”.  It was argued that the record pertaining to the proceedings is not in existence. The same naturally could not be provided to the information-seeker.  Lastly it was argued that the entire information as available with the respondent has been furnished and the complainant has no cause of action.

6.

Record was called from the DPI, who vide his memo No. 15/46-5 Est. 1(3) dated 20.10.2011 has reported that :-


“ A perusal of the complete record reveals that the concerned PIOs have been trying their best to collect the information required by the appellant and have been writing the concerned PIO at the Govt. level for the pending information.  The delay in supplying the information to the concerned may be due to some constraints.  Hence, the office recommends for considering their case sympathetically and for minimizing the penalty imposed on the concerned PIOs if the same cannot be waived of completely.”

7.

Considering the above facts and totality of circumstances and giving benefit of doubts to the PIOs, we do not impose any penalty, particularly when the same has been set-aside by the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court.  However, there has been delay in forwarding of the information. If part information was held by the Secretary Education, the request for information should have been transferred to the PIO of that public authority within five days under Section 6(3) of the Act ibid.   Within the office of the DPI, the partial information was also furnished late, forcing the information-seeker to approach the State Information Commission.  In view of this, ends of justice would be met, if a compensation of Rs.2000/- is awarded under Section 19(8)(b) of the Act ibid for the loss and determent suffered by the complainant due to delay and prolonged litigation.  This amount shall be paid by the public authority of the Director Public Instruction (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh by way of crossed cheque in favour of the complainant-Shri O.P.Gulati within 30 days from today.

8.

With this direction, the complaint case is closed.

  (P.P.S.Gill) 
   




        (R. I. Singh)

 State Information Commissioner.                          
Chief Information Commissioner.

    
    Punjab.
       




          Punjab. 


 Dated:  19.01.2012
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

(www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Davinder Singh s/o Shri Bhupinder Singh

Backside of Gandhi School, Ram Sharnam Road,

Ahmedgarh, Tehsil Malerkotla, District Sangrur.

  -------------Complainant.





Vs. 

The Public Information Officer

o/o the Director Public Instruction (SE), Punjab,

Chandigarh.







    -------------Respondent.

CC No.1974 of 2008,

ORDER



The present complainant-Shri Davinder Singh had moved an application dated 31.10.2007 under the Right to Information Act, 2005 to the PIO/Director Public Instruction (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh (DPI) seeking information regarding selection of Headmasters/Headmistresses under Backward Class category in October-December, 2006.  Shri Davinder Singh also desired to inspect the relevant record.  At the relevant time, Smt. Surjit Kaur, Assistant Director (SA) was the PIO and she continued to hold this position till 3.6.2008.  Shri Jagjit Singh, Deputy Director (SA) was appointed PIO on 24.6.2008 and remained till 19.7.2009 when Smt. Surjit Kaur again took over the charge of PIO and held the same till 14.10.2009.

2.

Shri Davinder Singh was asked to visit the office of the DPI on 28.11.2007 for inspection of the record.  It has been stated that file containing the RTI request was first produced before Smt. Surjit Kaur by the branch officials on 12.11.2007 and inspection was allowed soon thereafter, but Shri Davinder Singh, information-seeker visited the office only on 12.9.2008. He demanded copies of the certificates and testimonials of Backward Class category.  He was informed that this record is available in C-DAC, Mohali for first scrutiny and in the Recruitment Cell for the second scrutiny.  Officers of both these branches were directed on 26.9.2008 to allow inspection of the relevant record by the information-seeker, whenever he visits the office.  However, Shri Davinder Singh filed a complaint under Section 18 of the Act ibid on 26.8.2008. In the meantime,  the record available in the office was shown and copies of the same were provided to him.  He, however, complained deficiencies in the information supplied to him.  After few adjournments of complaint-case, a penalty of Rs.25000/- was imposed on the PIO.  Subsequently, the balance/pending information was furnished to the complainant,  but the State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh rejected the request for waiving off penalty.  Mrs. Surjit Kaur, the then PIO, thereafter, filed a Civil Writ Petition in the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court.  The Hon’ble High Court set aside the order imposing penalty on the ground that the required show cause notice to the PIO was not issued and even an opportunity of being heard was also not given. The Hon’ble High Court remanded the case to the State Information Commission for fresh decision in the light of observations made in CWP No.2167/2011 titled Jagjit Singh vs. State Information Commission.  On remand of the case, notice was issued to Smt. Surjit Kaur, the original information-seeker and to the DPI.  DPI was also asked to place on record  chronology of events from the date the  RTI request  was received in his office.

3.

The complainant did not join the present proceedings.  The plea of the respondent is that the information had been furnished to the complainant. The complainant has not appeared, it was submitted, because he is satisfied with the information . It was pleaded that there was no intentional delay in furnishing of the information which pertains to third party.  The information was also not available at one place but at two different establishments i.e. C-DAC, Mohali and Recruitment Cell. In conclusion, the present Nodal PIO of the DPI has submitted  “A thorough perusal of the aforesaid chronological events reveals that Smt. Surjit Kaur, who has been working as PIO of the concerned branch from 20.07.2009 to 10.10.2009, tried her level best for providing the information to the complainant.  She has been writing to different authorities concerned for providing the information related on their parts and due to her sincere efforts the information collected from the field office was compiled at the Directorate and was further provided to the complainant on 21.10.2009.  During her little span as PIO of the Branch she had been doing well to provide the necessary information to the complainant. The office recommends for waiving of the penalty imposed on her keeping in view the aforesaid chronology of the events. “
4.

We have heard Smt. Surjit Kaur and the present Nodal PIO-Shri Sawan Iqbal Singh.  Undoubtedly, there was some delay in furnishing of the information to 
Shri Davinder Singh, who, however has not now turned up inspite of due and adequate notice.  His absence has been ascribed by the respondent to the fact that he is fully satisfied  with the information, which was furnished to him.

5.

The plea of Smt. Surjit Kaur is that the file was put up to her only on 12.11.2007 and she immediately allowed inspection of the record by the complainant.  The information-seeker even visited the office of the DPI on 12.09.2008 but since the record was held at two different places, he was advised to visit those offices. Instructions were issued to these two offices to make the record available to 
Shri Davinder Singh,  but he instead filed the complaint in the Commission.  Her plea is that she was not at fault and therefore, there is no ground to impose penalty on her.

6.

We have considered the facts of the case, the reply given by the Nodal PIO and the plea of Smt. Surjit Kaur.  A PIO is expected to act within the statutory time limits and any delay would attract penalty.  However, considering the facts that the record was held at two different offices and that Shri Davinder Singh himself did  not turn up and also the fact that complete information now stands furnished to him,  We are inclined to accept the plea of  Smt. Surjit Kaur.  Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court has already set-aside the penalty imposed on her.  We, therefore, close the present case with a word of caution to Smt. Surjit Kaur to be careful in future and strictly abide by the statutory time limit under the Act ibid.


  (P.P.S.Gill) 
   




        (R. I. Singh)

 State Information Commissioner.                          
Chief Information Commissioner.

    
    Punjab.
       




          Punjab. 


 Dated:  19.01.2012
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

(www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Kirpal Chand s/o Shri Krishan Lal,

Village Bhagatpura Rubbwala, Quadian,

Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.




      -------------Complainant.





Vs. 

The Public Information Officer

o/o the Director Public Instructions (SE), Punjab,

Chandigarh.







    -------------Respondent.

CC No.2328 of 2008,

ORDER



This case has come up on remand by the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court after the order dated 26.5.2010 passed by Ld. SIC-Mrs. Ravi Singh imposing a penalty of Rs.25000/- in ratio of 80%-20% (Rs.20,000/- on Mrs. Surjit Kaur and Rs.5000/- on Shri Jagjit Singh Sidhu) was set-aside by the Hon’ble High Court.  Both Mrs. Surjit Kaur and Shri Jagjit Singh Sidhu, the two former PIOs had challenged the imposition of penalty vide CWP No.4055/2011 and 15204/2010.

2.

On remand of the case, notices were issued to the original complainant and to the two affected PIOs namely Mrs. Surjit Kaur and Shri Jagjit Singh Sidhu.  Shri Sawan Iqbal Singh, Nodal PIO/Director of Public Instructions (SE), Punjab also appeared.

3.

Plea of both the PIOs is that they never dealt with the file in question and there was no delay on their part.  It was pleaded that all RTI requests received in the RTI Cell are directly marked to the concerned dealing branches.  Thereafter, the dealing officials of the concerned branch put up papers to the PIO through APIO=cum-Superintendent of the concerned branch. It is only at this stage that a PIO comes to know of the RTI request.  It was pleaded that in the present case, the RTI request was not brought to the notice of the PIOs. Therefore, no responsibility for delay can be imposed on the PIO.  The delay, if any, occurred in the office of the DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh and PIOs cannot be held responsible for that.

4.

Smt. Surjit Kaur submitted in writing that no file was put up to her between 4.6.2008 and 19.7.2009.  All references were dealt with in the RTI Cell by the concerned Superintendent-Incharge of the branch.  She became aware of the present request for information only on 28.5.2010. Therefore, she pleaded that she is not responsible for any delay.

5.

We have considered the matter.  It appears that office of the Director Public Instructions (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh is not following the correct procedure.  All requests under Section 6(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 have to be addressed to the PIO.  PIO is the first point of contact for any citizen who wants to seek information.  Once an application is received by a PIO, it is his/her responsibility to ensure that it is forwarded to the concerned official holding the relevant record/ its custodian.  The PIO is thereafter required to monitor progress of transmission of information to the concerned quarters so that statutory time limit is strictly observed.

6.

In the present case, the procedure seems to have been reversed.  PIO was not the first point of contact.  RTI requests were directly sent to the concerned branch officials without bringing this to the knowledge of the PIOs.  This faulty procedure is in violation of Section 6(1) of the RTI to Information Act, 2005. It  needs to be brought in tune with the statutory provisions.  DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh is directed to ensure that this is done without further delay.

7.

Accepting the plea of the PIO that the delay was not directly attributable to the PIO but due to faulty procedure, we order closure of the case. The penalty imposed on the PIO has already been set-aside by the Hon’ble High Court.


  (P.P.S.Gill) 
   




        (R. I. Singh)

 State Information Commissioner.                          
Chief Information Commissioner.

    
    Punjab.
       




          Punjab. 


 Dated:  19.01.2012
